for five years and a terminal growth rate thereafter.
The terminal growth rate was determined based on
management’s estimate of the long-term compound
annual EBITDA growth rate, consistent with the
assumptions that a market participant would make.

Budgeted EBITDA was estimated taking into account past
experience, adjusted as follows:

Sales volumes for the next five years were projected based
on their average increase over the  past five years. This is in
line with market expectations of demand for the next five
years. It was assumed that the sales price would increase in
line with forecast inflation over the next five years

Discount rate 14%

Terminal value growth rate 3%

Budgeted EBITDA growth rate (average of next
five years)

3%

Consolidated Financial Statements

106  |  EKH Annual Report 2023

Sensitivity Analysis
An increase (decrease) of 1% in the price of financial securities included as at 31 December would’ve had the
following effect on measurement of financial assets:

31 December 2023 Effect on equity Effect on profit or loss

Item Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income - debt
instruments

233 593 (233 593) - -

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income - equity
instruments

77 759 (77 759) - -

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 95 910 (95 910) 95 910 (95 910)

407 262 (407 262) 95 910 (95 910)

31 December 2022 Effect on equity Effect on profit or loss

Item Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income - debt
instruments

2 198 949 (2 198 949) - -

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income - equity
instruments

176 272 (176 272) - -

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 281 983 (281 983) 281 983 (281 983)

2 657 204 (2 657 204) 281 983 (281 983)

Financial risk management
The Group has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

• Credit risk
• Liquidity risk
• Market risk
• Currency risk
• Interest rate risk
• Other market prices risk

This disclosure presents information about the Group’s exposure to each of the above risks, the Group’s
objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Parent Company’s management
of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors of the Parent Company has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of